


'.

N-IIOI2172/2021-HFA-Ill-UD (E:9114828)
Government of India

Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs
(HFA-III)

Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi.
Dated: 27 September, 2021

To
Pay and Accounts Officer (Sectt.),
Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs,
Nirman Bhawan,
New Delhi -I I

Sub: Release of Central Assistance under Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana-Urban [PMAY­
U] Housing for All Mission to State Govt. of Karnataka for the financial year 2021-
22.

Sir,
The undersigned is directed to convey the Sanction of the President of India to

release Rs. 42,34,20,000/- (Rupees Forty Two Crore Thirty Four Lakh Twenty Thousand
only) to State Govt. of Karnataka as 2nd installment of Central grant (Scheduled Caste
Component) for Creation of Capital Assets under Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana-U rban
(PMAY-U) for the FY 2021-22.

2. The statement showing details of the 105 BLC projects (out of 570 revised BLC
projects) considered in n», LS'", 20th & 30th CSMC meetings against which the above Grant
is released towards 2nd installment of the Central Assistance, is annexed as per detai Is below:

S. CSMC No.lDate No. of Central No. of Amount of 2nd

No Projects/ Assistance projects installment to be

Houses sanctioned considered released (SC
in this component)
sanction

1 11th /11.08.2016 1/1,630 2,445.00 1 75.00

2 15th/22.11.2016 234/30,949 46,423.50 51 2,087.40 --

3 20th/21.03.2017 220/29,664 44,496.00 35 1,798.20

4 30th /07.02.2018 115/15,490 23,235.00 18 273.60

Total 570/71,733 1,16,599.50 105 4,234.20

(Rs. in lakh)

3. Based on the decision and recommendations of CSMC under Pradhan Mantri Awas
Yojana-Urban (PMAY-U) in its 11th, 15th, 20th & 30th meetings and compliances achieved by
State Govt. in respect of aforesaid projects, the amount of central grant is being released subject
to the following conditions:

I. Necessary sanctions/ approvals/ cornpl iances required under the statutory or other
regulatory regime as applicable would be obtained by the authority (ies) concerned with
the project (s).

II.
The State Government and implementing agencies shall put in place a monitoring system
to ensure that the project (s) achieve scheduled milestone and envisaged outcomes
including implementation of reforms and other conditionalities required under the
scheme.



III. The State Govt.limplementing agencies shall util ize the grant in accordance with the
approved guidelines for the implementation of the Scheme of PMAY-U.

1

IV. PMAY-U, being a Centrally Sponsored Scheme (CSS), the State Government should
strictly follow the revised procedure of fund tlow as per instructions issued by
Department of Expenditure, Ministry of Finance, Government of India vide O.M. No.
1(13)PFMS/FCD/2020 dated 23rd March 2021. These instructions have been made
effective from l" July, 2021 which inter-alia provides that

a. The State Govt. will transfer the central assistance to the designated Single Nodal
Agency (SNA) within a period of 21 days of its receipt. Corresponding State share
should be released as early as possible and not later than 40 days of release of the
Central share. The Central share shall hot be diverted to the Personal Deposit (PD)
account or any other account by the State Government. State Government/SNA/IAs
shall not transfer scheme-related funds to any other bank account, except for actual
payments under the scheme.

b. Central Assistance along with state share are to be kept by the Nodal Agency in the
Single Nodal Account (SNA) opened in a Scheduled Commercial Bank for the
purpose and the same is mapped in PFMS. The nodal agency will allocate drawing
limits to implementing agencies (lAs) having zero balance subsidiary accounts duly
mapped in PFMS and linked to SNA account for drawal of funds on real time basis
from the Single Nodal Account.

c. The nodal agency shall ensure that the interest earned from the funds released,
should be mandatorily remitted to respective consolidated funds on pro rata basis in
terms of rule 230(8) of GFR 2017.

d. SNAs and lAs will mandatorily use the DBT/EAT module of PFMS or integrate
their systems with the PFMS to ensure that information on PFMS is updated by
each LA at least once every day.

e. SNA will keep all the funds received in the Single Nodal Account only and shall not
divert the same to Fixed Deposits/Flexi-Account/Multi-Option Deposit
Account/Corporate Liquid Term Deposit (CLTD) Account etc.

v. State should ensure that data entry in PMAY (U) - MIS portal is completed at the
earliest. The Central Assistance is being released on the basis beneficiary entered in
PMAY (U)-MIS. Remaining part of 1st instalment/Subsequent instalments will be
released based on valid beneficiaries entered in PMAY (U)-MIS.

VI. The State Government shall ensure the gee-tagging of all houses approved under BLC
component of PMAY-U and subsequent release by the State Government to the
beneficiaries should be made in 3-4 instalments depending on the progress/stage of
construction of the house.

VII. State Government shall ensure that the specifications of the houses conform to NBC/IS
Standards and that requisite infrastructure will be provided by the State
Government/ULB.

VIII. State Government shall submit the Action Taken Report (ATR) on the
observations/recommendations of Third Party Quality Monitoring Agency (TPQMA) for
qual ity mon itoring purpose before release of subsequent instalment.

IX. State Government should ensure that there is no violation of Model Code of Conduct
while releasing funds to implementing Agencies/ULBs/Beneticiaries.



4. Additional allocation through 2nd supplementary Demand for Grants 2021-22 for PMAY_
U is yet to be received. Therefore, in pursuance to the DEA O.M. No. 07104/2020-BA dated
18.08.2021 conveying authorization for incurring excess expenditure of Rs. 7000.00 crore over
and above BE allocation for PMAY-U by invoking Appendix-IO under Rule 61 and 69 of GFR
2017, the expenditure involved will be debited from head 3601.06.502.01.02.35 (Scheduled
Caste Components) under Demand No. 59 of M/o HUA for the year 2021-22 and will be
transferred to the following head of account on regularization after receiving the 2nd SDG 2021-
22:

Major Head: 3601 Grants-in-aid to State Governments
Sub-Major Head 06 Centrally Sponsored Scheme
Minor Head 789 Scheduled Castes Component
Sub Head 17 Urban Housing - Other Grants
Detailed Head 01 Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana (Urban)
Object Head 17.01.35 Grants for Creation of Capital Assets

5. The amount will be credited to the State Government's account in RBI as per
procedure laid down by Ministry of Finance, Department of Expenditure vide O.M. No. F-ll
(45/76/SC) dated 22.02.1977.

6. As per rule 236(1) of GFR, 2017, the relevant accounts of the Grantee institution(s)1
Organisation(s) shall be open to inspection by the sanctioning authority and audit, both by the
Comptroller and Auditor General of India under the provision of CAG (DPC) Act 1971 and
internal audit by the Principal Accounts Office of the Ministry or Department, whenever the
Institution or Organisation is called upon to do so.

7. Requisite UCs for release of 2nd installment of Central Assistance has been received from
the State Government of Karnataka and is enclosed herewith.

8. This issues with the concurrence of the Finance Division vide their Note.# 26
(E:9114828) dated 22.09.2021.

9. This sanction has been registered at S.No.185"in the Sanction Register of HFA Directorate
(HFA.II Section) of the Ministry ofHUA for the year 2021-22.

Yours faithfully,

~~
(Vinod Gupta)

Under Secretary to the Government of India
Tele No. 011-23062859



Copy to:-

I. The Secretary to Government, Housing Department, Karnataka Government Secretariat,
Room No.213,1I Floor, Vikasa Soudha, Bengaluru - 560001

2. The Managing Director, Rajiv Gandhi Housing Corporation Ltd. (RGHCL), Kaveri
Bhawan, 9th floor, C & F Block, KG Road, Bengaluru - 560009

3. Accountant General (A&E), Karnataka.
4. CCA, MoHUA
5. Director (IFD), MoHUA
6. Deputy Secretary (Budget), MoHUA
7. NITI Aayog, SP Divn. I DR Divn. New Delhi
8. 010CGA, Mahalekha Niyantrak Bhavan, New Delhi
9. Dy. Chief (MIS/DRMC), HFA Directorate to place this sanction at appropriate place on

the Website of the Ministry.
10. Director (HFA-3), MoHUA
II. PMU (MIS), HFA Directorate
12. AO (HFA), MoHUA
13. Sanction folder.
14. File Copy

¥1--
(Vinod Gupta)

Under Secretary to the Government ofIndia



Annexure refered to in sanction No. N·ll012/72/2021·HFA·III-UD-(9114828) dated 27/09/2021
Releaseof 2nd instalment in 01 BLC Projects(out of total 01 BLC projects) of Karnatakaapproved in 11th CSMCmeeting held on 11.08.2016

State Name: Karnataka, Financial Year: 2021-22, Attachment 10 : EAITACHAI2920211108201600047, No.:
N-ll012/59/2018-HFA-IIl-UD (9047324), Budget Head: SC,Annexure Attachment Date: 15/09/2021

No. of beneficiary for which release has To be released in
Central No. of Beneficiary as per DPR MiS entry as on 15/09/2021

been considered Already Released 1st Installment IRs. in lakhs) 2nd instalment
S.No City Assistance Installme Release IRs. in lakhs)

IRs. in lakh) Other Other nt No. No.
Other than Other thanthan SC ST Total than SC ST Total

SC/ST
SC ST Total

SC/ST
SC ST Total SC Component

SC/ST SC/ST
1 Gadag-Betigeri 3360.00 1781 339 120 2240 1322 232 31 1585 1322 232 31 1585 1068.60 203.40 72.00 1344.00 2 1 75.00Total 3360.00 1,781 339 120 2,240 1,322 232 31 1,585 1,322 232 31 1,585 1068.60 203.40 72.00 1344.00 75.00



Release of 2nd Instalments in 51 BlC Projects (Out of 276 BlC) Projects of karnataka approved in 15th CSMC meeting held on 22.11.2016

State Name: Karnataka, Financial Year: 2021-22, Attachment 10 : EATTACHAI2920212211201600043, No.: N-ll012/01/2017-HFA-Iil-UD (9029778), Budget Head: se, Annexure Attachment Date: 15/09/2021

No of Beneficlry for which release Alreadv relesed In lst Instalment (Rs. Installment To be Release in 2nd
Central No of Beneficiary as per DPR MIS Entrv as on 15.09.2021

has been considered In Lakh) Details instalment (Rs. In
S.

City Name Assistance (Rs. lakh)
No

In Lakh) Other than
Total

Other than
Total

Other than
se sr Other than

se ST
lnstall

Release se Componentse sr se STSe/ST SC/ST Se/ST Se/ST menl

1 Afzalpur 528.00 178 173 1 352 198 150 1 349 178 150 1 120.60 89.40 0.60 2 1 90.60
2 Anekal 118.50 6 63 10 79 6 62 10 78 6 62 10 0.00 0.00 0.00 2 1 74.40
3 Attibele 94.50 0 54 9 63 0 54 9 63 0 54 9 0.00 26.40 2.40 2 1 38.40-
4 Bagalkot 315.00 157 37 16 ZlO 155 37 16 208 155 37 16 52.80 19.20 8.40 2 1 25.20
5 Ball Hongal 259.50 60 73 40 173 62 72 37 171 60 72 37 36.00 43.20 21.60 2 1 43.20
6 Basavakalyan 103.50 0 38 31 69 16 37 15 68 0 37 15 9.00 10.20 4.80 2 1 34.20
7 Bellary 2073.00 256 762 364 1382 214 653 290 1157 214 653 290 130.80 394.80 176.40 2 1 388.80
B uic:b.r 211.50 0 75 66 141 15 73 52 140 0 73 52 9.00 43.20 32.40 2 1 44.40
9 Bommasandra 34.50 0 23 0 23 0 23 0 23 0 23 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 2 1 27.60
10 Chamarajanagar 426.00 0 151 133 284 3 140 137 280 0 140 133 1.80 85.20 78.60 2 1 82.80
11 Chandapura 13.50 0 9 0 9 0 9 0 9 0 9 0 0.00 5.40 0.00 2 1 5.40
12 Chinchall 184.50 a 114 9 123 0 114 7 121 a 114 7 0.00 66.60 3.00 2 1 70.20
13 Chitgoppa 28.50 0 11 8 19 0 6 3 9 a 6 3 0.00 3.60 1.80 2 1 3.60
14 Gundlupet 136.50 0 16 75 91 1 16 72 89 a 16 72 0.60 9.60 43.20 2 1 9.60
15 Hagaribommanahalli 36.00 0 24 0 24 1 14 6 21 0 14 0 0.60 9.00 3.60 2 1 7.80
16 Hanur 337.50 115 110 0 225 105 106 0 211 105 106 0 59.40 61.20 0.00 2 1 66.00
17 Hebbagodi 189.00 0 124 2 126 0 117 1 118 a 117 1 0.00 51.00 0.60 2 1 89.40
18 Hoialkere 75.00 0 42 8 50 0 42 8 50 a 42 8 0.00 21.60 3.60 2 1 28.80
19 Hole Narsipur 85.50 0 54 3 57 10 45 1 56 a 45 1 6.00 27.60 0.60 2 1 26.40
20 Homnabad 123.00 0 43 39 82 1 31 46 78 0 31 39 0.60 19.80 28.20 2 1 17.40
21 Honavar 9.00 a 6 0 6 0 6 0 6 0 6 0 0.00 3.60 0.00 2 1 3.60
22 Hoovlna Hadagalli 63.00 0 21 21 42 0 21 Zl 42 0 Zl 21 0.00 8.40 7.80 2 1 16.80
23 Jigani 100.50 0 65 2 67 0 64 2 66 0 64 2 0.00 27.00 0.60 2 1 49.80
24 Kabbur 58.50 0 39 0 39 0 39 0 39 0 39 0 0.00 23.40 0.00 2 1 23.40
25 Kampli 199.50 0 89 44 133 17 87 28 132 0 87 28 10.20 52.20 17.40 2 1 52.20
26 Kerur 121.50 30' 29 22 81 30 29 22 81 30 29 2Z 12.00 12.60 10.20 2 1 22.20
27 Kotturu 66.00 0 2Z 2Z 44 0 24 19 43 0 22 19 0.00 6.60 1.80 2 1 19.80
28 Kudchi 15.00 0 3 7 10 1 2 7 10 0 2 7 0.00 0.00 2.40 2 1 2.40
29 Kudithlni 129.00 0 32 54 86 0 30 54 84 0 30 54 0.00 16.80 30.00 2 1 19.20
30 Kudligi 154.50 2 29 72 103 2 28 72 102 2 28 7Z 3.00 13.20 45.60 2 1 20.40
31 Kundapura 18.00 0 8 4 12 0 8 4 12 0 8 4 0.00 3.00 1.80 2 1 6.60
32 Kurekuppa 133.50 0 27 62 89 0 26 56 82 0 26 56 1.80 19.20 27.00 2 1 12.00

Annexure refered to in sanction No N- 11012/72/2021-HFA-III-UD-(9114828) dated 27/09/2021

L



Annexure refered to in sanction No N- 11012/72/2021-HFA-III-UO-(9114828) dated 27/09/2021
Release of 2nd Instalments in 51 BLCProjects (Out of 276 BLC) Projects of karnataka approved in 15th C5MC meeting held on 22.11.2016

State Name: Karnataka·, Financial Year: 2021-22, Attachment 10 : EATTACHAI2920212211201600043, No.: N-11012/01/2017-HFA-III-UD (9029778), Budget Head: SC,Annexure Attachment Date: 15/09/2021

No of Beneficiry for which release Already relesed in 1st Instalment (Rs. Installment To be Release in 2nd
Central No of Beneficiary as per DPR MIS Entry as on 15.09.2021

has been considered in Lakh) Details Instalment (Rs. inS.
City Name Assistance (Rs.t;

Lakh)No
In Lakh) Other than

SC ST Total Other than
SC ST Total Other than

SC ST Other than Install
Release SCComponentsC/ST sC/ST SC/sT

SC STSC/ST ment
33 Kurugodu 273.00 0 125 57 182 0 123 56 179 0 123 56 0.60 67.80 36.00 2 1 79.8034 M.K.Hubli 4.50 0 3 0 3 0 2 0 2 0 2 0 0.00 1.20 0.00 2 1 1.2035 Madikeri 16.50 0 10 1 11 0 10 1 11 0 10 1 0.00 6.60 0.00 2 1 5.4036 Mariyammanahalli 186.00 0 57 . 67 124 0 56 63 119 0 56 63 0.00 33.00 32.40 2 1 34.2037 Mudalgl 103.50 0 60 9 69 0 60 7 67 0 60 7 0.00 16.80 2.40 2 1 55.2038 Mudhol 343.50 104 123 2 229 91 121 1 213 91 121 1 50.40 64.20 0.60 2 1 81.0039 Puttur 45.00 0 25 5 30 0 25 5 30 0 25 5 0.60 13.80 3.60 2 1 16.2040 Raybag 91.50 0 59 2 61 0 59 2 61 0 59 2 0.60 11.40 0.00 2 1 59.4041 Ron 19.50 0 9 4 13 0 9 4 13 0 9 4 0.00 5.40 2.40 2 1 5.4042 Sallgram 1.50 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 0.00 0.60 0.00 2 1 0.6043 Sandur 130.50 0 31 56 87 2 25 56 83 0 25 56 1.20 15.00 34.20 2 1 15.0044 Sankeshwar 117.00 6 61 11 78 6 65 7 78 6 61 7 3.60 37.20 4.20 2 1 36.0045 Shorapur 204.00 0 51 85 136 0 59 73 132 0 51 73 0.00 20.40 27.60 2 1 40.8046 Sirsi 6.00 0 4 0 4 0 4 0 4 0 4 0 0.60 1.80 0.00 2 1 3.0047 Somvarpet 18.00 0 12 0 12 0 12 0 12 0 12 0 1.20 4.80 0.60 2 1 9.6048 Tekkalakote 103.50 0 6 63 69 0 5 62 67 0 5 62 0.00 2.40 12.00 2 1 3.6049 Udupi 148.50 49 43 7 99 47 40 8 95 47 40 7 28.80 22.80 3.60 2 1 25.20SO Yadgir 922.50 300 227 88 615 268 208 84 560 268 208 84 138.60 112.80 47.40 2 1 136.8051 Yelbarga 411.00 180 91 3 274 176 88 4 268 176 88 3 107.40 49.20 2.40 2 1 56.40Total 9586.50 1,443 3,364 1,584 6,391 1,427 3,137 1,429 5,993 1,338 3,123 1,410 787.80 1660.20 763.80 2087.40



Annexure relered to in sanction No. N-l1012/72/2021-HFA-III-UD-(91148281dated 27/09/2021
Release of 2nd instalment In 35 BlC Projects (out of total 220 BlC projects) of Karnataka approved In 20th CSMCmeeting held on 21.03.2017

State Name: Karnataka, Financial Year: 2021-22, Attachment 10 : EATTACHAI2920212103201700044, No. : N-ll011/38/2017-HFA-3 (9029763), Budget Head: SC,Annexure Attachment Date: 15/09/2021

To be released

MIS entry as on 15/09/2021
No. of beneficiary for which release has Already Released 1st Installment (Rs.ln In 2nd

Central No. of Beneficiary as per DPR
'been considered lakhs) Instalment (Rs_Inst_lIm!! ReleaseS.No City Assistance

nt No. No.
In lakhs)

(Rs. In lakh) Other Other Other Other
than SC ST Total than SC ST > Total than SC ST Total than SC ST Total SC Component
SC/ST SCIST SC/ST SC/ST

1 Afzalpur 228.00 26 125 1 152 46 102 3 151 26 102 1 129 27.00 57.60 1.80 86.40 2 1 64.80
2 Aland 55.50 27 10 0 37 25 9 0 34 25 9 0 34 15.00 6.00 0.00 21.00 2 1 4.80
3 Alur 16.50 5 6 0 11 5 6 0 11 5 6 0 11 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2 1 7.20
4 Anekal 72.00 5 40 3 48 5 38 2 45 5 38 2 45 3.00 22.80 1.20 27.00 2 1 22.80
5 Arkalgud 192.00 13 114 1 128 13 92 1 106 13 92 1 106 7.80 51.60 0.60 60.00 2 1 58.80
6 Arsikere 78.00 1 48 3 52 1 48 3 52 1 48 3 52 0.00 18.00 1.20 19.20 2 1 39.60
7 Attlbele 51.00 0 32 2 34 0 32 2 34 0 32 2 34 0.00 18.60 1.20 19.80 2 1 19.80
8 Bagalkot 112.50 51 20 4 75 51 20 4 75 51 20 4 75 30.60 12.00 2.40 45.00 2 1 12.00
9 Bail Hongal 202.50 76 49 10 135 76 47 11 134 76 47 10 133 44.40 27.00 6.00 77.40 2 1 29.40
10 Basavakalyan 285.00 0 105 85 190 79 75 36 190 0 75 36 111 46.80 45.00 21.00 112.80 2 1 45.00
11 Bellary 994.50 27 460 176 663 27 381 158 566 27 381 158 566 16.20 230.40 95.40 342.00 2 1 226.80
12 Beltangadi 45.00 9 16 5 30 9 16 5 30 9 16 5 30 5.40 9.60 3.00 18.00 2 1 9.60
13 Belur 63.00 14 27 1 42 11 18 1 30 11 18 1 30 7.80 10.20 0.00 18.00 2 1 11.40
14 Bhatkal 37.50 9, 0 16 25 9 0 16 25 9 0 16 25 4.80 0.60 9.60 15.00 2 1 -0.60
15 Bidar 165.00 0 86 24 110 16 73 14 103 0 73 14 87 6.60 40.80 7.80 55.20 2 1 46.80
16 Bommasandra 66.00 0 44 0 44 0 43 0 43 0 43 0 43 0.00 23.40 0.00 23.40 2 1 28.20
17 Challakere 229.50 6 47 100 153 20 39 91 150 6 39 91 136 12.00 23.40 54.00 89.40 2 1 23.40
18 Channarayapatna 106.50 17 50 4 71 16 50 4 70 16 50 4 70 9.00 27.00 0.60 36.60 2 1 33.00
19 Chinchali 732.00 33 426 29 488 36 425 19 480 33 425 19 477 19.80 239.40 10.80 270.00 2 1 270.60
20 Chitapur 604.50 132 253 18 403 128 224 6 358 128 224 6 358 69.60 127.80 3.60 201.00 2 1 141.00
21 Chitgoppa 52.50 0 20 15 35 2 20 12 34 0 20 12 32 1.20 12.60 7.20 21.00 2 1 11.40
22 Chitradurga 189.00 34 75 17 126 33 75 17 125 33 75 17 125 13.20 44.40 18.00 75.60 2 1 45.60
23 Gadag-Betigeri 819.00 14 379 153 546 402 103 20 525 14 103 20 137 260.40 64.80 13.20 338.40 2 1 58.80
24 Gajendragarh 190.50 32 77 18 127 36 83 7 126 32 77 7 116 21.00 49.80 3.60 74.40 2 1 42.60
25 Gurmatkal 78.00 19 30 3 52 19 30 3 52 19 30 3 52 10.20 19.80 3.00 33.00 2 1 16.20
26 Hagaribommanahalll 37.50 1 17 7 25 0 14 11 25 0 14 7 21 0.00 8.40 6.60 15.00 2 1 8.40
27 Haliyal 133.50 71 16 2 89 73 11 1 85 71 11 1 83 45.60 6.60 1.20 53.40 2 1 6.60
28 Hassan 138.00 0 92 0 92 2 90 0 92 0 90 0 90 0.60 42.60 0.00 43.20 2 1 65.40
29 Hiriyur 153.00 26 58 18 102 51 39 12 102 26 39 12 77 30.60 23.40 7.20 61.20 2 1 23.40
30 Homnabad 349.50 53 98 82 233 57 88 73 218 53 88 73 214 35.40 55.20 45.00 135.60 2 1 50.40
31 Honavar 24.00 16 0 0 16 16 0 0 16 16 0 0 16 9.60 0.00 0.00 9.60 2 1 0.00
32 Hospet 1116.00 0 399 345 744 54 395 276 725 0 395 276 671 31.80 214.80 144.00 390.60 2 1 259.20
33 Hukeri 112.50 41 26 8 75 41 26 8 75 41 26 8 75 24.60 15.60 4.80 45.00 2 1 15.60
34 levargl 102.00 0 60 8 68 0 61 7 68 0 60 7 67 0.00 35.40 3.60 39.00 2 1 36.60
35 Kamalapuram 249.00 11 112 43 166 10 104 50 164 10 104 43 157 9.00 61.20 28.80 99.00 2 1 63.60

Total 8080.50 769 3417 1201 5387 1369 2877" 873 5119 756 ·2870 859 4485 819.00 1645.80 506.40 2971.20 1798.20

L



Annexure refered to In sanction No. N-ll012/72/2021-HFA-III-UD-{9114828) dated 27/09/2021

Release of 2nd instalment in 18 Ble Projects (out of toblUS Ble projects) of KamaQka approved in 30th CSMCmeetlnl held on 07.02.2018·

State Name: Karnataka, Financial Year! 2021-22, Attachment ID: EATTACHAI292D2107D2201800041, No.: N-ll012/24/2018-HFA-Ul-UD (9039780), Sudlet Head: SC,Annexure Attachment Date: 15/09/2021

No. of Beneficiary as per DPR MISentry as on 15/09izoZl
No. of lJeneflclary for ¥lhlCh release has!

Already Released 1st In~tallment IRs. In lakh.,
To be released In 2nd

c
Ibeen considered In.talment IRs. ln lakhs)

Central Assistance - Installme
S.No City (Rs.ln lakh) ntNo.

Release No.
Other than SC ST Total

Other than
SC ST Total Other than SC ST Total

Other than SC ST . Total SCcomponent
SC/ST SC/ST SC/ST SC/ST.,

" <

1 Aland 4.50 0 3 0 3 0 3 0 3 0 3 0 3 0.00 1.80 0.00 1.80 2 1 1.80

2 BailHongal 168.00 91 18 3 112 90 IB 3 111 90 18 3 111 54.00 10.20 1.80 66.00 2 1 11.40

3 Bhatkal 75.00 50 0 0 50 49 0 0 49 49 0 0 49 29.40 0.00 0.00 29.40 2 1 0.00

4 Challakere 408.00 59 61 152 272 106 50 99 255 59 50 99 208 62.40 27.00 57.60 147.00 2 1 33.00

5 Chinchah 45.00 30 0 0 30 28 2 0 30 28 0 0 28 16.80 1.20 0.00 18.00 2 1 -1.20

6 Chincholi 6.00 0 4 0 4 0 4 0 4 0 4 0 4 0.00 1.20 0.00 1.20 2 1 3.60

7 Chitaour 66.00 44 0 0 44 44 0 0 44 44 0 0 44 24.60 0.00 0.00 24.60 2 1 0.00

8 Chitradurga 547.50 40 178 147 365 40 172 141 353 __ 4'!_ 172 141 353 21.00 64.20 79.20 164.40 2 1 142.20

9 Gadag-Betlgerl 96.00 0 46 18 64 0 46 3 49 0 46 3 49 0.00 27.60 1.20 28.80 2 1 27.60

10 Gadag-Betigeri 64.50 0 43 0 43 0 42 0 42 0 42 0 42 0.00 25.20 0.00 25.20 2 1 25.20

11 Hali al 24.00 16 0 0 16 15 0 0 15 15 0 0 15 9.00 0.00 0.00 9.00 2 1 0.00

12 Haliyal 13.50 0 9 0 9 0 7 0 7 0 7 0 7 0.00 3.60 0.00 3.60 2 1 4.80

13 Hall al 9.00 0 6 0 6 0 5 1 6 0 5 0 5 0.00 2.40 0.60 3.00 2 1 3.60

14 Honavar 58.50 39 0 0 39 39 0 0 39 39 0 0 39 23.40 0.00 0.00 23.40 2 1 0.00

15 Hukeri 61.50 41 0 0 41 40 1 0 41 40 0 0 40 22.80 0.60 0.00 23.40 2 1 -0.60

16 Jevarg! 84.00 28 24 4 56 28 23 4 55 28 23 4 55 16.20 13.80 2.40 32.40 2 1 13.80

17 Jevargl 19.50 0 13 0 13 0 13 0 13 0 13 0 13 0.00 7.20 0.00 7.20 2 1 8.40

18 Jevargl 39.00 26 0 0 26 25 0 0 25 25 0 0 25 15.60 0.00 0.00 15.60 2 1 0.00
I

Total 1789.50 464 405 324 1193 504 386 251 1141 457 383 250 1090 295.20 186:00 142.80 624.00 273.60
I



FORM GFR 19-A
[See Rule 212{1}]

,.;
/1
/

,
s

FORM OF UTILISATION CERTIFICATE

Certified that out of Rs: 13,44,00,000/- (Rupees Thirteen Crore Forty Four Lakh only) grants-in-aid
sanctioned during the year 2017-18 in favour of Raii" Gandhi Rural Housing'Corporation Ltd under
this MinistrylDepartment letter no given in the table below and Rs 0.00 on account of'unspent balance of
the previous year, a sum of Rs 1344.00 has been utilized for the purpose of construction of- 2240 DUs
under 1 Project in B:tC component for which it was sanctioned and that tlrebalance of Rs 0;00
remaining unutilized as on at the end of the year and will be adjusted towards th;;!Grants-in-aid payable
during thenext year. . t,

SI.No; Letter No. and date Amount'
ffis.in Lakh~

"

1 N-l1012/04/2016-HFA-ll C.F.No. 3018097
1344_,-6'Oand Datedi 19th May 2017 \ '-LL

(\1f'1C.SML) , I\ -

TOTAL J344.00 I
2..Certified that I have satisfied myself that the conditions on which the grants-in-aid was sanctioned
have been duly fulfilled! are being fulfilled and that Ihave exercised the following check to see that the
money was actually utilized for the purpose for which it was sanctioned.

3. Physical progress of the project, the government of India grants have been utilized; is enclosed

Kinds of Checks exercised.
l.OPS photosAuditing
2.ReconciJiation of Bank account .
2,Oriline paymentthrough DBT

Name & Designation Name & Designation

~:-d.~-==-~-~""-__ -=
ULB / Implementing Agency State Level Nodal Agency

I
t
-i
I,
~



.;"

.- .

FORM GFR 19-A
[See Rule 212{1}]

FORM OF UTILISATION'CERTIFICATE

Certified that out of Rs: 64,37,40,000/- (Rupees Sixty Four Crore Thirty Seven Lakh Forty
Thousand only) grants-in-aid sanctioned during the year 2017-18 in favour of Rajiv Gandhi Rural
Housine Corporation Ltd under this Ministry/Department letter no given in "the table ~low and Rs
0.00 on account of unspent balance of the previous year. a sum afRs 6437.40 .has been utJlijed for the
purpose of construction of 31880 DUs under 234 projects in BLC component. for which it was
sanctioned and that the balance of Rs 0.00 remaining unutilized as on at the end of the y~nr 1!,11dwill be,
adjusted towards the Grants-in-aid payable duringthe next year. ' ' _ ~.

s:
SI.No. Letter No. and date Amount

(Rs.in Ls.khs)
)hI ~NC. - tJ1Bu... "

1 N-ll012/112017-HFA-llI-UD (CN 9029778)
~437.4Qand Dated: 7tb, November 2017 -

-
TOTAL

.. ~..
6437.40

,-

2. Certified that I have satisfied myself that the conditions on whit h the grants-in-aid was sanctioned
have been duly fulfilled! are being fulfilled and that Ihave exercised the following check to'see that the
money was actually utilized for the purpose for which itwas sanctioned. -,

3. Physical progress of the project, the government ofIndia grants have been utilized, is enclosed

Kinds of Checks exercised.
l.OPS Photos Auditing
2_Reconciliation of Bank Account
3.0nllne payment through DBT

Name & Designation Name & Designation

ULB I Implementing Agency State Level Nodal Agency



FORM GFR 19-A
[See Rule 212{1}J

FORM OF UTILISATION CERTIFICATE

Certified that out of .Rs: 93,72,60,000i- {Rnpees Ninety Three Crore Seventy TwQ Lakh Sh.iy
Thousand only) grants-in-aid sanctioned dining the year 2017-i.8 in favour of Rajiv Gandhi Rural
Housing Corporation Ltd under this Ministry/Department letter no given in the table below and Rs
O.OO~on account of unspent balance of the previous year, a sum ofRs 9372.60' Lakh has:been utilized
for the purpose of construction of 31880 nus under 234 projects in BLe component! for which it
was sanctioned and that the balance of Rs 0.00 remaining unutilized as on at.the end (jftb~ year and will
be ,!djus~edtowards the Grants-in-aidpayable durin~ the -nextyear. I

I SI.No. Letter No. and date Amount
(Rs.inLakhs)

i
I

1 N-llOI2/112017-HFA-III (E.No.9029778) and
937~.6pDated: 26th Mar 2018

"

1

I";fo~C(';~(, I Cf_1-trP}\ L 1
TOTAL 937i2.60

, ...7

2. Certified that r have satisfied myself that the conditions on which the grants-in-aid \\:as sanctioned
have been duly fulfilled! are being fulfilled and that I have exercised the following check ~osee that the
money was actually utilized for the purpose for which it was sanctioned. (

3. Physical progress of the project, the government of India grants have been utilized, is enclosed

Kinds of Checks exercised.
l.GPS Photos Auditing
2.0nline payment through DBT
3.Reconciliation of Bank Account

Name & Designation Name & D~ignatioD

ULB I Implementing Agency State Level ~Oddl Agency



FORM GFR 19-A
[See Rule 212{1}]

FORM OF'UTILISATION CERTIFIC,ATE
I

Certified that out of RS: 1524780000/~ (Rupees One Hundred Fifty Two Crore FortY Seven Laklt
EighcyThousand Only) grants-in-aid sanctioned during-the year 20l7-18m favour of'Railv Gandhi
Rural Houshig Corporation Ltdunder this Ministry/Department letter no given in the table below and
.as o~ooon account of unspent balance ofthe previous year, a sum of'Rs 15247;SO has been utilized for
the purpose of construction 0(29536 nus under 220 projects In BLC component fod which it was
sanctioned and that the balance of Rs 0.00 remaining unutilized as on at the end of the year and will be
adjusted towards the Grants-in-aid payable during the next year. I.·

C) SI.No. LetterNo. and date Amount
(RS.'inILakhs)

i .

,

1 N-llOll/38/2017-HFA.-3 (E:9029763) and
1524r IDated: 26th March 2018

Lf\~ ('.(;Ht .• _:lj.f;l£'l:,\...t. i·
r'

TOTAL 152~7.80,I
J
~

i
i
I

I
i

2. Certified that Ihave satisfied myself that the conditions on which the grants-in-aid was sanctioned
have been duly fulfilled! are being fulfilled and that Ihave exercised the following check to see that the
money was actually utilized for the purpose for which it was .sanctioned, j

3. Physical progress of the project, the government of India grants have been utilized, is enclosed

j
Kinds of Checks exercised,
HiPS photos Auditing .
2.Reconciiiation of Bank account
2.0nline payment through PBT

Name & Designation Name & Designation

ULB I Implementing Agency State Level Nodal Agency



j.,

FORM GFR 19-A
(See.Rule 212{l)}

FORM, OF UTILISATIOii.CERTIFICATE ,

Certified that out ofRs 32.91.00Lakhs grants-in-aid sanctioned during the year (2018-20l9)in favour of
Rail" Gandhi Housing Corporation Ltd under this MinistrylDepartment Jetter no giv~ri~m thetable
'below and Rs 0.00 on account of unspent balance of the 'previous year, a sum of Rs 319hOOLalihs·h~.
been utilized for the purpose' of' Construction of BLC Houses' for. w.hich 1t'was sanctioned and.that the
balance.ofRs 0.00 Lakh~ -remainihglltJutilized'as on at the end ofthe year an~dwill be'adJ~red towards
the Grants-in-aid payable during the next.year.· . .~..

I

I
I
1
i
I
I

i, I,""}
1,
.!
i

S1.No.
, Letter No. and d~te . Am6bnt

.. (Rs, " E'kbs). .ID· '3 S
'.
.. ,. '.- . .' .. .- ',",- <F,. ", ", ... ,. . !i·"-'-....::' ""...:..,,_ , ... ,:: .._."-~.,,,. ,

1
Release Order,No:.N-11012/2412018-HFA-ID 3i91.00Up (eN 9039780), dated:15-03.;20i9;

_

(l.,I)'f1,., It.f-1L
\

,~ ,,_.""'.

TOTAL )'~ ~l-(_/ 3291:~O
"

.,. .;;'

2. Certified that I have satisfied myself that the conditions Of) which the grants-in-aid Was: 'sanctioned
have been duly fulfilled! are being fulfilled and that I have exercised the following check to see that the
money was actually utilized for the purpose for which it Wits sanctioned. - '. . !

I
3. Physical progress of the project, the government ofIndia grants have been utilized, is enclosed,.

Kinds of Checks exercised.
l.FTR Generation data base

A
'- "

Name & Designation

Name & Designation
../'

State Level Nodal Agency
V. ANBUKKUMAR, lAS.,

Managing Dlr.ector
Rajiv Gandhi H 'JSif',g. Corporation ltd,

ULB / Implementing Agency

\



v-

....,~y
':r:~':""1:
.- -

.7~~~~i~-:.:~~~~\:

:'_

\~r:':~
~fS~
, ~~.

_,. ;":: .... ,

'(

I
I
i
!
\

-I
I
!

"'_I •... ~. ~:.-:

••••• 'r

"f.. --:.-; :,..,

.-.--


